



National Health Service Act 2006

2006 CHAPTER 41

PART 2 **E+W**

HEALTH SERVICE BODIES

^{F1}CHAPTER A2 **E+W**

CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS

Textual Amendments

F1 Pt. 2 Ch. A2 omitted (1.7.2022) by virtue of Health and Care Act 2022 (c. 31), s. 186(6), Sch. 4 para. 100; S.I. 2022/734, reg. 2(a), Sch. (with regs. 13, 23, 24, 29, 30)

Establishment of clinical commissioning groups

14A General duties of Board in relation to clinical commissioning groups **E+W**

.....

14B Applications for the establishment of clinical commissioning groups **E+W**

.....

14C Determination of applications **E+W**

.....

14D Effect of grant of application **E+W**

.....

Changes to legislation: National Health Service Act 2006, CHAPTER A2 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Variation of constitution

14E Applications for variation of constitution E+W

.....

14F Variation of constitution otherwise than on application E+W

.....

Mergers, dissolution etc.

^{F1}**14G Mergers E+W**

.....

14H Dissolution E+W

.....

Supplemental provision about applications, variation, mergers etc.

14I Transfers in connection with variation, merger, dissolution etc. E+W

.....

14J Publication of constitution of clinical commissioning groups E+W

.....

14K Guidance about the establishment of clinical commissioning groups etc. E+W

.....

Governing bodies of clinical commissioning groups

14L Governing bodies of clinical commissioning groups E+W

.....

14M Audit and remuneration committees of governing bodies E+W

.....

14N Regulations as to governing bodies of clinical commissioning groups E+W

.....

Changes to legislation: National Health Service Act 2006, CHAPTER A2 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Conflicts of interest

14O Registers of interests and management of conflicts of interest **E+W**

.....

General duties of clinical commissioning groups

14P Duty to promote NHS Constitution **E+W**

.....

14Q Duty as to effectiveness, efficiency etc. **E+W**

.....

14R Duty as to improvement in quality of services **E+W**

.....

14S Duty in relation to quality of primary medical services **E+W**

.....

14T Duties as to reducing inequalities **E+W**

.....

14U Duty to promote involvement of each patient **E+W**

.....

14V Duty as to patient choice **E+W**

.....

14W Duty to obtain appropriate advice **E+W**

.....

14X Duty to promote innovation **E+W**

.....

14Y Duty in respect of research **E+W**

.....

Changes to legislation: National Health Service Act 2006, CHAPTER A2 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

14Z Duty as to promoting education and training **E+W**

.....

14Z1 Duty as to promoting integration **E+W**

.....

Public involvement

14Z2 Public involvement and consultation by clinical commissioning groups **E+W**

.....

Arrangements with others

14Z3 Arrangements by clinical commissioning groups in respect of the exercise of functions **E+W**

.....

14Z3A Joint exercise of functions with combined authorities **E+W**

.....

14Z4 Joint exercise of functions with Local Health Boards **E+W**

.....

Additional powers of clinical commissioning groups

14Z5 Raising additional income **E+W**

.....

14Z6 Power to make grants **E+W**

.....

Board's functions in relation to clinical commissioning groups

14Z7 Responsibility for payments to providers **E+W**

.....

14Z8 Guidance on commissioning by the Board **E+W**

.....

Changes to legislation: National Health Service Act 2006, CHAPTER A2 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

14Z9 Exercise of functions by, or jointly with, the Board **E+W**

.....

14Z10 Power of Board to provide assistance or support **E+W**

.....

Commissioning plans and reports

14Z11 Commissioning plan **E+W**

.....

14Z12 Revision of commissioning plans **E+W**

.....

14Z13 Consultation about commissioning plans **E+W**

.....

14Z14 Opinion of Health and Wellbeing Boards on commissioning plans **E+W**

.....

14Z15 Reports by clinical commissioning groups **E+W**

.....

Performance assessment of clinical commissioning groups

14Z16 Performance assessment of clinical commissioning groups **E+W**

.....

Powers to require information etc.

14Z17 Circumstances in which powers in sections 14Z18 and 14Z19 apply **E+W**

.....

14Z18 Power to require documents and information etc. **E+W**

.....

14Z19 Power to require explanation **E+W**

.....

Changes to legislation: National Health Service Act 2006, CHAPTER A2 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

14Z20 Use of information **E+W**

.....

Intervention powers

14Z21 Power to give directions, dissolve clinical commissioning groups etc. **E+W**

.....

Procedural requirements in connection with certain powers

14Z22 Procedural requirements in connection with certain powers **E+W**

.....

Disclosure of information

14Z23 Permitted disclosures of information **E+W**

.....

Interpretation

14Z24 Interpretation **E+W**

.....

Changes to legislation:

National Health Service Act 2006, CHAPTER A2 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 3B(1)(aa) inserted by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 2\(b\)](#)
- s. 3B(1)(za) inserted by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 2\(a\)](#)
- s. 13G(4) words omitted by virtue of 2012 c. 7, Sch. 14 para. 4A (as inserted) by [2014 c. 23 s. 120\(18\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 35(3A)(3B) inserted by [2012 c. 7 s. 159\(4\)](#)
- s. 35(3A) words substituted by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 5 para. 12\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 35(3A) by 2012 c. 7 s.159(4) not yet in force.)
- s. 40(4)-(4B) substituted for s. 40(4) by [2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 5](#)
- s. 42(1A) inserted by [2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 6](#)
- s. 65F(2A)-(2F) inserted by [2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 15\(4\)](#) (This amendment is itself amended before it comes into force by 2014 c. 23, ss. 85(15), 120(18)(b)(c), 127(1); S.I. 2014/1714, art. 3(2)(b)(c))
- s. 65H(10A) inserted by [2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 17\(4\)](#)
- s. 65H(10A) omitted by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 8 para. 7\(7\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 revoked at 1.7.2022 by 2022 c. 31, s. 186(6), Sch. 7 para. 13 before the insertion of s. 65H(10A) could come into effect.)
- s. 82A-83A and cross-heading substituted for s. 83 and cross-heading by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 3](#)
- s. 84(4)-(4B) substituted for s. 84(4) by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 4\(4\)](#)
- s. 92(5A) inserted by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 9\(4\)](#)
- s. 94(3)(ca)(cb) substituted for s. 94(3)(ca) by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 11\(3\)](#)
- s. 98A98B substituted for s. 98A by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 14](#)
- s. 98BC-99B and cross-heading substituted for s. 99 and cross-heading by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 15](#)
- s. 100(3A)(3B) inserted by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 16\(4\)](#)
- s. 109(3)(ca)(cb) substituted for s. 109(3)(ca) by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 23\(3\)](#)
- s. 112(1)(za) inserted by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 24\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 114A114B substituted for s. 114A by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 26](#)
- s. 114C and cross-heading inserted by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 27](#)
- s. 116A116B and cross-heading inserted by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 30](#)
- s. 117(4)(4A) substituted for s. 117(4) by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 31\(4\)](#)
- s. 125A125B substituted for s. 125A by [2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 39](#)
- s. 223C(1)(c)(d) inserted by [2022 c. 31 s. 28](#)
- s. 223LA inserted by [2022 c. 31 s. 30\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 15 para. 4(1)(b) and word omitted by [2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 39\(3\)](#)